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Executive Summary

Once every three years, AidData conducts its Listening to Leaders
Survey with one end in mind—to learn from, and amplify, the
invaluable insights of a diverse cross-section of public, private,
and civil society leaders spanning 141 countries and 23 areas of
development policy. In this report, we analyzed the results of our
most recent survey conducted June to September 2020 to learn
from 6,807 leaders: who was working with whom, how did they
rate their partners, and what were their priorities?

Priorities: Which problems do leaders
want to solve? What do they want
from their partners?

In the report, we demystified what leaders want from their
development partners in three respects: (1) the degree of
convergence or divergence between what leaders, citizens, and
donors prioritize as the most important problems to solve; (2)
which attributes leaders valued most in a preferred partner; (3)
the desirability of different types of aid projects and data offered
by development partners.

Four key takeaways about what leaders prioritize:

e Development partners are in step with national priorities in
health and good governance, but appear less attuned to
education and jobs that leaders see as gateways to growth.

e Leaders say that their preferred development partners are
those that can best adapt their strategies to local needs and
plan for long-term sustainability.

e Leaders prefer development projects that are transparent and
generous, focused on infrastructure, and provide political
cover to lock in desirable reforms.

e Leaders place a premium on timely, accurate data from
trusted organizations to guide their decisions, while senior

officials are more concerned about the political feasibility of
recommendations.

Footprint: From which development
partners did leaders receive advice or
assistance?

Footprint = % of leaders in low- and middle-
income countries who said they received advice
or assistance from a bilateral aid agency or
multilateral organization between 2016 and 2020

The 32 smallest development partners reportedly provided
advice or assistance to less than five percent of the survey
respondents and worked in a relatively small subset of countries.
At the opposite end of the spectrum, the 12 largest players

worked with over 20 percent of respondents from nearly all
countries and semi-autonomous regions included in the survey.
Leaders could select anyone from whom they received advice or
assistance between 2016 and 2020 out of 130 agencies (including
31 multilateral development banks or inter-governmental
organizations, 96 bilateral agencies, and 3 private foundations). In
the report, although a bilateral actor may be represented by
more than one agency, we collapsed the responses for all
agencies flying the same flag into a single, unified number.

Four key takeaways about who is working with

whom:

e The UN system and large OECD donors (the US, the UK,
Japan, and Germany) have the largest footprints, supplying
advice and assistance to the most leaders overall.

e Middle powers and specialized multilaterals have more
concentrated footprints with outsized focus in particular
geographies or sectors.

e Inline with its global ambitions, China eclipsed other
emerging donors in working with 15 percent of leaders from
113 countries in 2020, on par with G7 donors Canada and
France.

e UNICEF increased its footprint with a much larger

percentage of leaders than in 2017, while China dramatically
expanded its reach by an additional 52 countries.

Performance: Which development
partners are most influential and
helpful—and why?

Influence = % of leaders in low- and middle-
income countries who said a development
partner was quite (3) or very influential (4) in
shaping domestic policy priorities

Positivity = The average positivity score leaders
gave a development partner's influence, ranging
from "very negative" (1) to "very positive" (4)

Helpfulness = % of leaders who said a
development partner was quite (3) or very helpful
(4) in implementing policy changes

Leaders were asked to rate the performance of the development
partners from whom they received advice or assistance in the
following areas: (1) influence in shaping how leaders prioritize
which problems to solve; (2) whether that influence was seen as
positive (or negative); and (3) helpfulness in supporting leaders to
implement policy changes (i.e., reforms). They rated the
influence, positivity, and helpfulness of the institutions they had
worked with on a scale of 1 to 4. The absolute performance of a



development partner is presented as a percentage of leaders
who saw them as quite or very influential, positive, or helpful. The
relative performance is presented using a ranking system where
the first ranked actor garnered the highest percentage of
respondents who said it was quite or very influential, positive, or
helpful. We also produced an adjusted influence ranking to take
into account how positively or negatively a development partner’s
influence was viewed by the leaders that worked with them.

Five key takeaways about how leaders rate their

development partners:

e China earned a spot among the top 10 influencers overall,
joining the US, the UK, and major multilaterals.

o Influence is a double-edged sword: leaders most often
viewed the influence of their partners positively, but less so in
the case of China, Russia, and fragile state donors.

e The most influential development partners were also the most
helpful, including the WHO, World Bank, EU, and US, which
received high marks across regions and sectors.

e The EBRD was the most improved across the board, while
China and Japan leapfrogged their peers in relative influence
since 2017.

e Leaders gave high marks to donors that embrace locally-led
development by working closely with in-country stakeholders
to target resources and expertise that advance national
priorities.

Conclusion: Beyond footprints and
rankings, what broader insights can
we learn?

Beyond the pandemic, the field of development cooperation has
been indelibly marked by three tectonic shifts in the global
conversation about how countries relate to one another: calls for
the decolonization of aid, the resurgence of great power
competition, and fraying multilateralism. Since our respondents
are often in positions that determine how their countries engage
with other powers, or can influence attitudes and norms about
these relationships in other ways, this broader discourse may
have factored into respondents’ answers to questions about what
they wanted from development partners. In taking a step back
from the intricacies of footprints and rankings, there are three
broader insights from how leaders articulated what they prioritize
and value in their interactions with external actors.

e Adaptability, sustainability, inclusivity, and reciprocity top the
list of cooperation principles to level the playing field.

e The growing prominence of China as an influential force is
undeniable, but not inevitable.

e Multilateralism may be imperfect, but the stature of these
venues for collective action has proven durable.



Figure 1. Influence rankings by region and sector

P_artner Percentage of Responses = Overall Rank EAP ECA LAC MENA SA SSA Econ. Env. Gov. Infr. Other Rural Soc.
IMF 88.6% 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 1 4 1 3 5
World Bank 86.2% 2 1 4 2 3 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 5 2
us 83.4% 3 3 2 3 4 13 5 4 13 2 2 5 4 7
EU 82.8% 4 7 6 5 5 10 3 8 3 4 10 3 10 6
WHO 81.8% 5 5 11 6 6 5 4 18 2 10 1 6 2 3
EBRD 77.9% 6 3 34 3 13 17 4
IDB 76.7% 7 4 5 14 11 14 8 14
China 75.8% 8 6 7 13 3 16 14 15 6 11 12 1 21
UNDP 75.6% 9 16 16 7 8 8 6 22 6 12 7 11 14 11
UK 75.5% 10 8 8 33 7 9 7 17 11 9 16 15 6 8
AfDB 74.1% 11 19 13 9 8 19 13 10 11 34
Global Fund 74.0% 12 33 18 8 11 5 9 13
UNICEF 73.6% 13 18 23 9 10 7 1" 15 10 8 9 19 23 12
ADB 73.4% 14 11 10 16 12 16 17 16 6 4 21 30
Germany 71.4% 15 17 5 17 9 24 21 20 18 7 17 22 16 16
Portugal 71.1% 16 10
WFP 71.0% 17 30 29 12 12 9 28 4 21 16 13 23
Japan 68.4% 18 4 19 26 15 11 31 23 16 18 15 37 18 18
New Zealand 68.4% 19 10 6 26 27 17
UNESCO 67.9% 20 20 22 1N 18 18 20 30 21 14 23 28 24
Sweden 67.7% 21 29 9 35 30 19 29 9 26 5 39 20 10
Netherlands 67.3% 22 15 21 13 22 22 19 31 20 25 22
GEF 67.2% 23 9 26 15 6 32 43 20 29 17 33
UNFPA 67.2% 24 15 29 36 11 17 17 31 23 23 24 27 19
IFC 66.7% 25 27 24 25 14 14 27 24 17 13 43
FAO 66.4% 26 19 25 24 16 21 18 39 22 28 8 21 22 27
UNEP 66.1% 27 14 27 14 20 15 25 36 19 15 20 26 46
GCF 65.1% 28 21 16 19 40 34 27 34 8 15
Ireland 64.6% 29 24 20
France 64.5% 30 26 12 34 14 32 26 21 30 22 12 26 25 45
IFAD 64.4% 31 25 22 26 33 38 12 32 31 19 29
Switzerland 64.2% 32 23 14 10 28 38 26 32 24 33 12 31
South Africa 63.5% 33 41
Australia 63.2% 34 12 27 54 25 25 29 47 7 40
Taiwan 63.2% 35 22 31 15 7 55 1
Norway 63.1% 36 28 21 23 2 31 23 33 7 35 46 15 25
Gates Foundation 62.1% 37 12 29 10 27 18 36
Saudi Arabia 62.0% 38 20 46 4 7 39
AlIB 61.9% 39
GAVI 60.9% 40 27 28 32
South Korea 60.5% 41 13 37 23 37 42 29 30 35 9 41
Denmark 59.6% 42 24 28 25 30 13 28 34 45 42
Turkey 59.6% 43 13 52 12 49 35
ISDB 59.3% 44 17 39 37 14 37
Brazil 59.2% 45 8 57 36
OFID 58.9% 46 35 45 32
Austria 58.9% 47 18 43 25 42 52
CABEI 58.7% 48 19 9
Russia 57.4% 49 59 44 49
UAE 56.8% 50 45 43 51
India 56.8% 51 32 4 58 24 50 44
Canada 56.6% 52 31 17 30 21 29 36 40 33 31 48 24 26
BADEA 55.5% 53 48 46 41
Israel 55.4% 54 40 53 30 28
MIGA 55.0% 55 28
Spain 54.8% 56 20 60 47 36 52 38
Belgium 52.9% 57 44 32 33 51 47
CDB 52.4% 58 32
Kuwait 50.0% 59 49 44 38
Italy 49.5% 60 20 41 55 35 57 48
Luxembourg 48.5% 61 42 53 50
AMF 48.4% 62
Qatar 46.7% 63 51 40
Ford Foundation 43.9% 64 28 56 54
Finland 40.2% 65 30 47 56 53
Venezuela 38.4% 66 27
Libya 36.8% 67 50
CAF 36.6% 68 38 58
Mexico 32.6% 69 39
Cohort total /69 /33 /30 /41 /21 /32 /60 /47 /33 /36 /17 /58 /28 /53
o Regions Sectors
Cohort quintiles EAP East Asia and Pacific Econ. Economic
<30 ECA Europe and Central Asia Env. Environment
LAC Latin America and the Caribbean Gov. Government
MENA Middle East and North Africa Infr. Infrastructure
SA South Asia Soc. Social
SSA Sub-Saharan Africa

Notes: Rankings are based on the percentage of responses evaluating a given partner as “quite” or “very influential” in 2020. Partners must have received
30 or more responses overall and 25 or more responses in a sub-cohort (i.e., rank in a given region or sector) to be displayed. Shading represents the
quintile within the respective cohort.

Sources: AidData’s 2020 Listening to Leaders Survey.



Figure 2. Positivity-adjusted influence rankings for development partners
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Notes: For each development partner, we adjusted their raw influence scores to take into account the extent to which respondents viewed that partner’s
influence as negative or positive on a scale of 1 to 4 (i.e., their positivity score). Using the positivity-adjusted influence scores, we calculated new influence
rankings. The figure shows the change in influence rankings when we take into account respondents’ views regarding the degree to which a given
development partner’s influence is viewed positively or negatively. Only partners with at least 30 responses in the 2020 survey are listed.

Sources: AidData’s 2020 Listening to Leaders Survey.



Figure 3. Helpfulness rankings by region and sector

Partner Percentage of Respondents Overall Rank  EAP  ECA LAC MENA SA SSA Econ. Envir. Gov. Infr. Other Rural Soc.
Global Fund 88.6% 1 2 1 8 1 2 1 7
WHO 88.1% 2 3 17 10 5 1 2 11 1 24 3 10 4 2
UNICEF 87.5% 3 6 21 7 2 2 1 19 7 4 1 6 16 6
EU 87.3% 4 26 2 3 4 11 4 4 4 ) 9 5 21 5
World Bank 86.7% 5 21 9 5 3 5 2 3 0 6 8 18 11
UNDP 86.0% 6 13 5 12 7 6 6 17 8 17 2 3 11 13
us 85.6% 7 8 1 4 12 21 9 20 17 7 7 4 6 8
EBRD 85.2% 8 3 13 3 8 19 15
ADB 84.6% 9 24 15 9 25 16 12 1 10 9 23 12
IDB 84.3% 10 2 15 19 11 8 18 10
New Zealand 83.8% 11 16 7 15 23 33
WFP 83.8% 12 1 28 18 10 7 27 5 13 2 24 14
GAVI 83.3% 13 19 15 3
IMF 83.2% 14 15 10 6 8 5 17 12 11 16 5 17 19 21
UK 82.9% 15 7 16 24 16 3 10 9 2 18 16 30 5 9
MIGA 82.2% 16 14
CABEI 81.9% 17 8 18
Austria 81.9% 18 13 42 37 4
Taiwan 81.6% 19 29 17 3 8 11 1
Norway 81.5% 20 20 4 9 1 29 16 26 20 25 14 3 22
Germany 80.9% 21 10 6 22 11 17 22 23 14 9 11 29 8 24
AfDB 80.8% 22 15 10 13 31 18 7 13 35
UNFPA 80.7% 23 18 18 19 20 14 11 32 25 22 22 12 17
Japan 80.7% 24 5 22 20 9 8 27 14 9 19 13 39 7 20
CDB 80.4% 25 14
UNESCO 80.2% 26 12 27 13 15 19 12 31 15 12 14 13 15 23
Sweden 79.5% 27 30 8 32 26 20 18 24 28 4 35 1 30
IFC 78.7% 28 4 7 30 30 26 34 26 3 12 34
FAO 78.6% 29 23 24 27 13 13 21 24 16 29 19 16 20 31
Netherlands 78.2% 30 11 21 6 24 32 35 29 23 21 32
Ireland 77.2% 31 31 29
China 76.6% 32 28 19 18 12 28 30 22 14 17 28 22 38
UNEP 76.6% 33 19 26 11 10 16 38 40 10 30 34 14 26
Switzerland 76.6% 34 32 12 15 21 15 36 29 30 20 12 32 9 39
Australia 76.3% 35 25 39 28 48 22 23 33 31 2 40
Portugal 75.8% 36 18
AlIB 75.2% 37
GCF 74.9% 38 14 25 27 40 38 21 25 25 42
ISDB 74.7% 39 17 23 5 26 16
OFID 74.6% 40 39 41 28
GEF 74.4% 41 9 30 26 18 34 45 6 33 27 51
Gates Foundation  74.1% 42 34 24 21 21 24 36
IFAD 74.1% 43 17 36 23 33 43 18 35 20 26 27
France 72.5% 44 33 25 33 14 37 28 27 32 15 27 28 45
South Korea 72.3% 45 11 31 25 43 33 38 49 17 19
UAE 72.0% 46 30 46
Spain 71.6% 47 23 47 25 36 45 46
Italy 71.5% 48 14 37 52 13 26 43 47
Denmark 71.2% 49 27 29 22 29 37 28 27 41 41
India 70.9% 50 31 7 53 36 36 44
Canada 70.0% 51 2 20 35 19 20 44 44 31 34 40 10 37
Turkey 69.6% 52 23 49 6 5 55 25
Finland 69.1% 53 28 35 44
Luxembourg 69.0% 54 45 50 43
Brazil 68.9% 55 16 59 47
CAF 67.0% 56 29 48
Kuwait 66.9% 57 46 38
Russia 64.0% 58 54 51 49
Qatar 63.0% 59 57 52
Saudi Arabia 63.0% 60 50 39 53
Ford Foundation 60.2% 61 42 41
South Africa 59.6% 62 56
Belgium 59.6% 63 51 42 37 42 50
BADEA 59.0% 64 55 46 54
Israel 57.9% 65 41 58 48
Mexico 47.2% 66 40
Venezuela 43.7% 67 38
Libya 37.0% 68 60
Cohort total /68 /33 /30 /42 /21 /30 /60 /46 /31 /38 /19 /55 /28 /51
o Regions Sectors
Cohort quintiles EAP East Asia and Pacific Econ. Economic
n<30 ECA Europe and Central Asia Env. Environment

LAC Latin America and the Caribbean Gow. Government

MENA Middle East and North Africa Infr. Infrastructure

SA South Asia Soc. Social

SSA Sub-Saharan Africa

Notes: Rankings are based on the percentage of responses evaluating a given partner as “quite” or “very helpful” in 2020. Partners must have received 30
or more responses overall and 25 or more responses in a sub-cohort (i.e., a given region or sector) to be displayed. Shading represents the quintile within
the respective cohort.

Sources: AidData’s 2020 Listening to Leaders Survey.



Figure 4. Perceived influence of development partners in 2017 versus 2020

2017 Survey Rank 2020 Survey Rank Net Change
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Notes: Partners are ranked from more to less influential, according to the percentage of respondents who reported working with them in AidData’s 2017
and 2020 Listening to Leaders Surveys. Only partners with at least 30 responses in both survey waves are listed. Partners new to the 2020 survey are labeled
as such.

Sources: AidData’s 2020 Listening to Leaders Survey.



Figure 5. Perceived helpfulness of development partners in 2017 versus 2020

2017 Survey Rank 2020 Survey Rank Net Change
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Notes: Partners are ranked from more to less influential, according to the percentage of respondents who reported working with them in AidData’s 2017
and 2020 Listening to Leaders Surveys. Only partners with at least 30 responses in both survey waves are listed. Partners new to the 2020 survey are labeled
as such.

Sources: AidData’s 2020 Listening to Leaders Survey.
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tools and granular data to answer the question: who is doing what,
where, for whom, and to what effect?
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